in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

lnl;c?lvencyo(Etngeiand & A M O 3

Wales) Rules 2016 & H . 1

e o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insofvency Act 1986

n Company details

Company number FWFF’?F’TF

MONDAY

&

Companies House

*ABELV73D*
23/09/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

6

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Havelock international Limited

beld black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} | David Robert

Surname ) | Baxendale
Administrator’s address
Building nameinumber| 7 More London Riverside
Street |

|

Post town ’ London
County/Region '
Postcode [? E|1 2| Ri T F
Country [
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Zelf © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hussain another administrator.
Administrator's address e
Building name[number| 7 More London Riverside Ogth‘:;_admi_nisttrattolrl -
se this section 1o teil us abou
Street ' another administrator.
Post town r London
County/Region ‘
Postcode ‘ s IE_ 1 > IR |T
Country {

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

[ Sign and date

Administrator’s 5‘9"5'“9
Signature

Signature date |—|— |*[.v r(il—ﬁ




www.pwc.co.uk/havelockinternational

EIn accord}.;mce v;fithh dul .
5 B

mesmnaooiseiien [gpelock International

and rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (England and Limited — in administration

____________________________________________________ High Court of Justice
Date 20 September Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
2019 Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Anticipated to be
delivered to creditors

on 20 September 2019 Case No. CR—QOIQ—BHM-OOO618

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

pwc



i
Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Why we’ve prepared this document

A summary of what you could recover

Brief history of the Company and why it's in administration
What we've done so far and what’s next if our propoesals are approved
Statement of affairs |
Statutory and other information

Receipts and payments account

Appendix A: Pre-administration costs

Appendix B: Creditors’ committee guidance

Appendix C: Proof of debt

Appendix D: Copy of the Statement of affairs

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

Havelock International Limited (in administration) —
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

AbbreVIatlon or deﬁnltlon : Meaning -

— - B ————e JE—

Adrmnlstrators/ we/us/our : David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussaln both of 7 More London

‘ n 'Riv er51de, London, SE1 2RT :

'BEIS ! Department for Busmess Energ;, & Industrlal Strateg}

e e — .

Compan) Haxelock Intematmnal Llrnlted 3

Deasnl Deasﬂ letted as secured credttor under ﬁxed and floatmg charges t

HMRC HM Re\ enue & Customs ‘

| IA86 Insol\ enc;. Act 1986

| IGF Independent Group Flnance lelted as secured cred1tor under ﬁxed and

; ﬂoatmg charges

! R16 Insol\ ency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

preferenhal cred1tors anamly employee clanns for unpa1d wages earned in the four months
| ' before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension 3
| contributions in certain circumstances

prescribed part | The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floatmg charge funds '

" .in accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 ‘
(Prescnbed Part) Order 2003

PwC | PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

l RPS ! Redundanc; Payments Sernce part of the InsolvenC) Serwce whlch is

| ‘an executive ageney sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays

l ‘the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
Employrnent RJghts Act 1996

Sch B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insoly ency Act 1986

| secured cred1tor A cred]tor w1th security in respect of thelr debt in accordance w1th

‘ i section 248 [A86

' SIP Statement of Insolv: ency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolv enc3

; practltloners under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatom '

‘ {authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compliance standards with !

'whlch insolvency practltloners are requ;red to comply

‘ SIPg i Statement of Insolv ency Practlce 9 Pay ments to 1nsolvency ofﬁce

l | holders and thelr assoc1ates |

; un secured cred1t0rs | Credltors who are nelther secured nor preferent1al i



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

—
Why we’ve prepared this document

As we've explained previously, on 31 July 2019 the Company went into administration and Zelf Hussain and 1
were appointed as Administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was put into administration. We give you a brief history and set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to [A86, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a hetter result
for the creditors than (a)

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(¢) realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors,.

In this case, we're following objective (c), as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going
concern and/or achieve a better result for creditors than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in administration).

QOur job is to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we think the Company doesn’t
have enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part.

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless encugh creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve them.
This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask us to do so (in line with rule 15.18 IR16) within
eight business days of the date we deliver the proposals to you.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with my ecolleague Kate Whitham cn 0113 289 4162.

David Robert Baxendale

Joint Administrator of the Company

David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to manage its affairs, business
and property as its agents without personal liability. They are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:

hitps:, fwwegor.ad, yorernment, publications’/insolvency-proctitioner-code-of-ethies



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the Pw(.co.uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.



Havelock International (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
A summary of what you could recover

Estimated outcome for secured creditors

What secured creditors are owed: IGF — c.£1m
Deasil — c.£5m

% Recovery Forecast timing

What we think secured creditors could recover: IGF - 100% 6 months

Deasil - Uncertain N/A

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential creditors: Uncertain Unknown

For unsecured creditors: Uncertain Unknown

This is a brief summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know sc far. You shouldn’t use
it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Please read the rest of this document.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured crediiors

IGF's debt as of the date of appointment was ¢.£1m and is secured under an agreement dated 7 May 2019 in
relation to invoice discounting facilities provided to the Company against a debtor ledger with a book value of
£3.6m; made up of trade debtors of £925k, accrued income of £1.1m and retentions of £1.6m. Under the
discounting facility, all book debts, both pre and post administration, are assigned to IGF. IGF is expected to be
paid in full from book debt collections. IGF also has fixed and floating charges over all the Company’s assets.

Deasil’s lending as at the date of the appointment was c.£5m as is secured by a debenture dated 3 July 2018.
This security gives Deasil fixed and floating charges over all of the Company’s assets. Based on what we
eurrently know, Deasil will suffer a significant shortfall on its lending.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

We think we'll be able to pay a dividend to preferential creditors, but, we do not know at this stage what the
timing and quantum of any dividend might be, The cutcome for preferential creditors is heavily dependent on
retention realisations and any bock debt realisations after IGF has been paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors, It's paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003.

The amount of the prescribed part is:
= 50% of net property up to £10,000

= 20% of net property above £10,000
* subject to a maximum of £600,000.



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The prescribed part applies in this case as there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003.

We think there will be a prescribed part dividend for unsecured creditors but this is heavily dependent on IGF
being paid in full and there heing surplus book debts to be assigned back to the Company sufficient to meet all
costs of the administration and preferential claims. It also requires the prescribed part funds to exceed the costs
of agreeing creditor claims and paying a dividend. This guidance is only an indication. You shouldn’t use it as
the main basis for any bad debt provisions or debt trading.

Based on what we know currently, we do not think there will be any dividend for unseeured creditors other than
from the prescribed part.



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Brief history of the Company and why it’s
in administration

Background

The Company was incorporated on 2g June 2016 and was dormant until the purchase of the business and assets
from the administrators of Havelock Europa Ple in July 2018.

The Company was a UK based provider of interior fit-out specialists providing the full spectrum of services
from design, through to manufacture and installation. Its head office and manufacturing facilities were based in
Kirkcaldy, Fife, and the business employed over 250 staff. Its customers included major retailers, banks,
construction companies and commercial organisations,

The circumstances leading to our appointment

Following the successful acquisition of the business and assets from Havelock Europa ple, the Company
suffered from deteriorating market conditions in the sector. This created a chailenging trading environment
and reduced sales across major contracts, with the business unable to successfully win enough new work to be
profitable. In addition, the majority of suppliers were continuing to supply on a proforma basis, resulting in
increased working capital requirements. These factors left the Company in significant financial stress.

The directors implemented a two-fold strategy to save the business. The Company firstly approached a number
of parties to try and secure additional funding, and secondly sought to achieve a sale of the shares of the
Company or its business and assets. Unfortunately, no transaction was able to be concluded in the time frame
needed and, as the Company was unable to secure additional funding, the directors were left with no other
option but to place the company into administration, with David Baxendale and Zelf Hussain appointed
Administrators on 31 July 2019.

Sales Process

On 18 July 2019, the Company engaged PwC to assist the directors in exploring options to attract additional
investment, market the business for sale, and to commence contingency planning for the appointment of
Administrators should a solvent sale prove unsuccessful. A team from PwC, supported by the directors,
undertook sale negotiations with a number of interested parties. From this, one conditional offer was received,
but it was deemed undeliverable due to the length of time required by the offeror to complete its due diligence
without additional funding being in place.

Pre-administration costs

The decision was taken by the directors on 28 July 2019 that the Company would move into administration.
Our time costs from that date until our appointment totalled £58,208 (excluding VAT). We also incurred legal
expenses of £3,166 (plus VAT).

Pw('s initial role was to advise the Company on its options in relation to a sales process and contingency
planning for administration. When it became clear that insolvency of the Company was inevitable, PwC
additionally worked with the Company’s directors and their legal advisers in preparing for administration,

We think that PwC’s role in preparing and planning for our appointment made a significant contribution to
achieving the purpose of the administration because it (a) explored whether there was potential for the business
to continue as a going concern and (b) allowed time to effectively plan an administration strategy which is in the
best interest of the creditors of the Company.



Havelock International (in administration)} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

More details of these fees and expenses, including further information regarding the work undertaken, can be
found at Appendix A,

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under rule 3.52 IR16 and doesn’t form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under paragraph 53
Sch B1 1A86. If you elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the comimittee to give this approval under rule
3.52 [R16.

But if there’s no committee, then because we’ve said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay
anything to unsecured creditors, other than via the prescribed part, it will be for the secured creditors and
preferential creditors if applicable to do so instead.



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

What we’ve done so far and what’s next if
our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Company’s affairs and business

Strategy and immediate actions

David Baxendale and Zelf Hussain were appointed Administrators on 31 July 2019. Having completed
contingency planning prior to our appointment, our objectives on appointment were:

* To contact key customers and contractors on major projects to ascertain interest in completing the
work;

« To contact all debtors, seeking to realise value from the Company’s debtors book;

« To continue with a sales process of the business, facilitating site visits and conversations with interested
parties. Failing this, we would engage parties interested in purchasing the plant & machinery of the
Company; and

» To maximise value from realising stock; selling finished goods to key customers, contractors and
competitors.

Immediately cn appointment, we aitended the Company’s premises and took control of the assets. 247
employees were made redundant immediately, with 18 employees retained to assist in implementing the
administration strategy. Arrangements were put in place with IGF to use funds that were payable to it under its
assignment rights, including £100,000 of the pre-administration bank balance, to fund the administration.

In the days immediately following the administration it became clear that the Company’s customers had already
taken steps to mitigate their exposure by engaging alternative contractors to complete unfinished contracts. We
therefore decided that the Company would not undertake to complete outstanding contracts, but would focus
on stock realisations through the sale of finished goods as described below.

Exploring interest in the business

Contact was made with parties who had previously expressed interest in the business and assets. Despite some
well progressed conversations, no formal offers were received for the business and assets, and we have therefore
proceeded with a strategy to realise the assets on a piecemeal basis.

Stock sales ;

As part of the process of liaising with customers on our appointment, we identified certain customers with
interest in the Company’s finished goods stock.

Under the terms of IGF’s invoice discounting facility, all post appointment book debts are assigned to IGF, Sales
of most finished goods stock to date is therefore shown as post appointment book debts and as fixed charge
receipts in the attached receipts and payments account, In order to facilitate more complex stock sales , we
negotiated with IGF to exclude sales to one major customer from the facility. Sales of these stocks therefore are
shown as floating charge receipts in the receipts and payments account. In addition, we agreed that funds from
stock sales could be utilised to meet the administration operating costs. We also saw an opportunity to source
additional stock from a third party for a major customer. These sales are shown as trading sales in the receipts
and payments account, with the associated supplier payments being shown as costs of trading sales.

We will continue to make stock sales to existing customers. We are also speaking to other parties interested in
acquiring the residual stock in due course,



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Book debts

The book debts are assigned to IGF under the invoice discounting facility under which it was owed
approximately £1m on administration. The trade debtor ledger and accrued income ledger have a combined
book debt value of £3.6m with an estimated to realise value of £750,000 as per the director’s statement of
affairs. To date the sum of ¢.£838K has been realised against these ledgers exceeding the estimated realisable
value. Some c.£303k has been collected directly by IGF. Where monies have been paid to the Administrators
directly, we have been monitoring and liaising with IGF to transfer funds and enable them to reconcile their
accounts. The Administrators are continuing to pursue the outstanding trade debts and accrued income
balances and have appointed a firm of independent Quantity Surveyors to review the contracts in greater detail
and pursue the customers and contractors accordingly to maximise realisations.

We anticipate that collections will shortly be sufficient to repay IGF its lending in full and that subsequently, the
remaining book debt ledger will be reassigned to the Company.

Plant and machinery

We are currently negotiating a sale of the plant and machinery to a third party having previously instructed
agents to provide an independent valuation. We hope to conclude this transaction shortly, failing which we will
work with our agents to initiate an alternative realisation strategy.

Cash

A total of £230,485.86 has been realised in respect of monies held in a pre-appointment bank account. The
cash balance represented collections from book debts which were assigned to IGF. We took legal advice, which
concluded that this balance was trust monies held on behalf of IGF. As a result, we paid a total of £130,485.86
to IGF as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account, with the balance retained for provide some
funding for the administration, as noted above.

Employees

At the date of our appointment, the Company employed 265 people. Of these employees, 247 were made
redundant with immediate effect on the date of our appointment and a small workforce was retained to assist
with the administration. We have liaised with all employees so they can recover some monies owed from the
RPS.

Work still to be done

We will continue the asset realisation strategy as set out above. We will seek to accelerate the sale of finished
goods as well as plant and machinery. We will also monitor the collection of book debts, liaise with IGF in this
regard and ensure any surplus debtor collections are paid to the estate.

While the Company does not appear to own any other assets known to have any material value, we have a duty
to investigate what other assets there may be (including potential claims against third parties ) and what
recoveries can be made.

We will use surplus funds after meeting the costs of the administration to make distributions to the various
classes of creditors, potentially including a dividend to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part.

During the course of the administration, we will be winding-down the Company’s affairs, including any
necessary final tax and VAT matters and dealing with the Company’s books and records. We must also comply
with all relevant insolvency legislation and regulatory obligations arising as a result of the insolvency of the
Company and our appointment as Administrators. These typically include periodic reports to creditors,
obtaining approval for our remuneration and internal controls to ensure the administration strategy continues
to be appropriate and outstanding matters are being progressed on a timely basis.

The administration will be brought to an end as soon as it is appropriate to do so.



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Connected party transactions

There have been no transactions to connected parties to date. Should this position change we will update
creditors in our next report.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As outlined in our initial letter to creditors, we have a duty to form a view on the actions of anybody who has
been a director of the Company in the three years before our appointment. We will submit our findings to BEIS
within three months of our appeintment.

We will also decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Company’s assets. If you think there is something we should know about and you haven’t yet told us, please
complete the relevant section of the proof of debt attached to this document. This is part of our normal work
and doesn'’t necessarily imply any eriticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administration

We are pursuing objective (c) which is to realise the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or
preferential creditors, as it was not practical to rescue the Company as a going concern and/or achieve a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in
administration).

The Administrators concluded that administration was the best insolvency route for the Company. In particular
in relation to the project work and engaging with major contractors as administration allowed for greater
flexibility for the Company to operate or make commercial arrangements in order to maximise value for
creditors. It also allowed a better chance of exploring the sales process and inviting offers for the sale of the
business, even if the prospects of a sale were low.

Creditors’ committee

We're asking you to decide whether you wish to elect a creditors’ committee to help us in discharging our duties.
If the creditors do wish to do so, there will be a creditors’ committee if enough creditors want to be on it. Please
see Appendix B for a guide to creditors’ committees.

Our fees and disbursements

It will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, But if there's
no committee, because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to
unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed part, we'll ask the secured creditors and preferential creditors,
if applicable, to do so instead. If creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2
disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our
appeintment,

Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration. As we've said above, we think there may be a
dividend for unsecured creditors from the prescribed part. Assuming that’s the case, once we've paid any
prescribed part dividend and finished cur other work, we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and
the Company will be dissolved three months later. But if we think that there are matters that should be
conducted in a liquidation rather than in the administration, we may instead apply for a court order ending the
administration and for the Company to be wound up.

If we don’t think any of the objectives of administration are achievable, we'll apply for a court order ending the
administration and for the Company to be dissolved.

10




Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 20 August 2019. It was signed by Christopher
Campbell.

A copy of the statement of affairs and our comments on it are attached at Appendix D. As required by law, it
includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held), other
than, if applicable, emplovees and former emplovees of the Company and consumers claiming amounts paid in
advance for the supply of goods and services.

11



Havelock International {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

r

Statutory and other information

L e e e m e e mm e e —aee s ool e
‘ Tr'ading name:

y ;
lRegmtered number:

Regigi;;fe& address:

{Cbﬁiﬁé&i& directors:
|
|

.Company secretary:

'Shareholdings held by the directorsand

}r secretary:

!,,,,,,, PR R e s B i e e e e hm e e bW JE
' Date of the administration appointment:

{ Administrators’ names and addresses:

| Appointer’s/applicant’s name and address:

(Objective being pursued by the
I} Administrators:
‘Division of the Administrators’

{responsibilities:

| Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the European
I Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2015

{on Insolvency Proceedings (recast) :

'Court details for the administration:

e

10257402
\

' High Court of Justice

: Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
! Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

|
i Case No. CR-2019-BHM-000618

Ha\ elock

- 8th Floor, Central Square, 29 Wel]mgton Street Leeds

'Havelock Intematlonal Limited — in admlmqtratlon ‘

: ! L.S1 4DL (Formerly Ground Floor, Egerton House, 68 ‘

' Baker Street, Weybridge, KT13 8AL)

- Chrisfopher Campbell Phﬂlp Raymood Emmerson

George McAdam and Gold Round Llrmted

RJP Secretanes lelted

;
P 44,
i

None

,31 July 2019

| David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of
| PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London,

Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The directors of the Company,

[ ——

] Objectne (c) - reahsmg the éompany s assets to pay

\dividend to secured and preferential Creditors

-k

| ' For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) ‘of Sch B1 IA86, |

i the Administrators may exercise any of the powers

Jomtl} or individually

The Regulatlon apphes rtro th1s admlmstratlon and the

 proceedings are main proceedings

12



Havelock International {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpese of administration

I
Receipts and payments account

Havelock International Limited - in Administration

Statement of 31 July 2019 to
Affairs 12 September 2019
(&)
Fixed charge
Receipts
750,000 Assigned book debts . 408,162.93
Less: assigned book debts paid to IGF (403,155.47)
Surplus assigned book debts 5,007.46
259,000 Cash at bank 230,485.86
Less: ring fenced funds due back to IGF (130,485.86)
Surplus cash at bank 100,000.00
Trading sales 367,901.61
Less: costs of trading sales (227,501.23)
Surplus trading sales 140,400,38
1,009,000 Total 245 407 .84
Payments
Wages & tax/pension deductions (122,538.56)
Total (122,538 56)
Fixed charge balance 122,869.28
Eleating Charge
Receipts
Bank interest received gross 64.73
Funding from third parties/chargehelder 12,947.58

150,000 Plant and equipment -
250,000 Deferred consideration -
50,000 Stock - raw matenals and WIP -

50,000 Stock - floating charge 6,348.14

500,000 Total 19,360.46
Payments

Agents' Fees - Property & Assets (1,550.00)

Licenses, trade marks, royalties etc (45.00)

Office costs, Stationery & Postage {633.00)

Rent (7,606.17)

Insurance (6,638.35)

Wages & tax/pension deductions (40,8486.19)

Employee/subcontractor costs & expenses (121.00)

Total {57,438.71)

Floating charge balance (38,079.28)

Vat control account 30,554.01

Funds in hand* 116,344.03

*Funds held in interest bearing bank account

13



Havelock International (in administration} — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

| |
Appendix A: Pre-administration costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as Administrators but
with a view to the Company entering administration. Details of the work done and expenses incurred follow.

To the best of our knowledge, no expenses have been incurred by another person gualified to act as an
Insclvency Practitioner.

Details of agreement | Paid amount Payment Unpaid

including date and (£) made by amount

parties to it (£)

Our fees as Administrators-in- Pw(C nil n/a 58,208

waiting

Expenses incurred by us as Eversheds Sutherland nil n/a 3,166
Administrators-in-waiting

Total 61,374

A breakdown of our pre-administration fees as Administrators in waiting by hours and grade of staff is set out
below:

My sis of time costy for the pesiost o 28 dal 2o 1o g1 dul 2oy
Sentor Senlor’ Average hourly]
Aspect of asslgnment Partoer Drector Manager Manager Assoclate Associate  Secrctarial Fotai hours| ‘Time cost| rate]
£ £
Sirateps & Planning 9.00 280 4320 20 g0 43.60 127 - 180,77 55,980.25) 463,53
sty - - - 550 - - E 550 2,227.50! 405,00
[Cotal for the period | 9.0 .5 3.2 26.4 43.6 13 ] t26.27] 58,207.75] 36008

Our fees as Administrators—in-waiting

This work entailed:

» Drafting and reviewing communications to employees and gathering employee information in
preparaticon for the wind-down of the Company;

« Reviewing operational needs and value within the Company’s contracts and stock;

e Liaising with the Company directors in preparation for the appointment; and

e Liaising with the Secured Creditors regarding the appointment and securing funding for the
administration.

Please note the following:

=  Our work for the administration commenced on 28 July 2019 following meetings with the directors
after we concluded that a sales process could not be completed.
The Company entered administration at 3:52pm on 31 July 2019.
All of our pre-administration fees and expenses remain unpaid
We included details earlier in this report on the work done with a view to the Company entering
administration.

Approval of pre-administration costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under Rule 3.52 1R16 and doesn’t form part of our Proposals, which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53

14



Havelock International {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Sch B1 [AB6, We expect the secured and preferential (if applicable) creditors will be the relevant class of
creditor to renew and approve these costs for payment.

15



—
Appendix B: Creditors’ committee

guidance

Please follow the link below to access to the creditors’ committee guidance:

https:/ /www.pwc.co.uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/creditor_committee. pdf

16



Appendix C: Proof of debt

The proof of debt may be found at www.pwe.co.uk/havelockinternational.
Please follow the link below to access the proof of debt:

https://www.pwe.co.uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/havelock-international-limited-proof-of-
debt.pdf

17



Appendix D: Copy of the Statement of
affairs

A copy of the director’s statement of affairs as at the date of administration is provided over the page. Here are
our comments on it:

e Asisnormalin a statement of affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s assets or
the costs of the administration.

As required by law, the Statement lists the names and address of ereditors other than employees.
We haven’t audited the information.

» The directors have reported that the estimated realisable value of trade debtors is £750,000 and the
Administrators think this this estimate is reasonable.

¢ Retentions have been classified as floating charge but following a security review we know they are subject
to a fixed charge.

e The directors have reported potential realisable values of £150,000 for plant and equipment and £100,000
for stock. The Administrators hope to exceed these realisable values.

s Deferred consideration has an estimated realisable value of £250,000. The Administrators are uncertain
whether this value can be realised as the deferred consideration is contingent on the trading performance
over the next 12 months of a subsidiary sold by the Company prior to the administration.

¢ The directors estimated cash of £259,000 to be realised, to date £230,486 has been realised. This is shown
as a floating charge asset in the Statement of Affairs, but the Administrators have received legal advice that
these were trust monies held for the benefit of IGF and therefore this should be shown as a fixed charge
asset or deduction from the amount owed to IGF.



Insolvency {England and Statement Of aﬁairs

Wales) Rules zot6 Rule 3.30

Insert date the company
entered into administration

| Name of company !
Havelock International Limited i
| Registered office address | 10257402

| | Company number

2 Ac Court .
High Street I
Thames Ditton ;
Surrey

KT7 oSR

!

' In the | Court case number |
- Business and Property Courts in . CR-2019-BHM-0618 |
| Birmingham, Insolvency and Companies : ! =
List (ChD) i ‘

|

I H
|
1 L o H

=

The particulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs
and any continuation sheets give a full and complete statement of the
company’s affairs as at

Date | 31 july2019

Statement of truth

I believe that the facts in this statement of affairs are true.

Full name Christopher Campbell

Signed Cé@L_.

Dated 20 August 2019



A — Summary of assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Trade debtors (Assigned)

Accrued income

Total assets subject to fixed charge
Less: amounts due to invoice discount provider
Surplus available to floating charge

Assels subject to floating charge:

Plant and equipment

Retentions

Deferred consideration re: Stage Systems
Intangible assets

Stock - raw materials and WIP

Stock — finished goods

Cash
Total assets subject to floating eharge

Uncharged assels;

N/A — no uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature __C/:% A\ A; },_1-«3 __ Date: 20 August 2019

Book Estimated
value realisable value
£ £
925,000 750,000
1,123,000 Nil
2,048,000 750,000 é
(1,009,000) (1,009,000)
| 1,039,000 Nil !
|
244,000 150,000 ‘
1,640,000 Nil 1
;
250,000 250,000 1
4,002,000 Nil |
! 847,000 50,000
814,000 R0O,000
259,000 259,000
|
8,056,000 750,000 :
Nil Nil
9,095,000 | 759,000 |




B — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors (earried from page A)

Preferential creditors:
Estimated deficieney / surplus as regards preferential

creditors

Estimated prescribed part where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charges

Debts securcd by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus after floating charges

Estimated preseribed part of net property where applicable
{(brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to
floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiencey / surplus as regards non

preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up share capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature Q@\Q/\ Date: 20 August 2019

Estimated
realisable value
£
759,000
Estimated to rank
| £250,000
|
e i 509,00(;"*#

I £105,000

i
!

£ ' 404,066-_'

e e, [ —

| £6,224,668
£ i (5,820,668)
i £105,000
%
U R
£ | 105,000 ;
D F1,822,273 E
T £ | (1,717,273)
£5,820,668
£ (7.537,941)
£1
T £ | (7,537,942)




61032 1sn8ny 0% :91e(g - ameudly

SI1031PaIo

™N V/N 1sodap Joumsuo)

- P S99AD]0 WA T3ULI0)
ooo‘o%e SUILR}D JO [9AS] PRIBUIIISH pue saakopdury

ﬁﬁ. %%v&

i

{ w W
: ]
809°C96°G groz Anp e | aImuaqag | 899596 MV ST “uopuo 183118 pucq pio Fa ‘10014 S panmry niseaq
) ,W I N ENET “ o
W _ pojruTy
| S1033P | 20UBUL] IIMOID
000600t 610z AeJy ©1 ‘ apEIl UIRLIAD JO JUSWUTSSY | 0006007 | 0QT IHY “(HiUpay 192118 g8 ‘oie8s3ury mapuadapug
: |
i ! SIONPAID

e R

payoene J2T[J0 pUE 3pEL],

313 SIY3 Ul S8 MOIBUIIOIUT SUEEs 311 j[e SUre1uod 1 sk Fuof sk a8ed s1yqy 01 payoelie aq Lew s103paid s Auedurod a1y Jo 1S} @ JUSTUAATOD 2I0UT JY

‘satueduioy) Jo rex3stdey Ui 0] PAISAIPRD
LON 12 s2[npayos JOUPalo 11sedep Jewmsuod puy 3940jdura 2y 1, "sanpayos 3jeiedas uf Inn 15 o 1SN SWIRED I3} JO S[IBIAP [T TSY) 01 pamo $1Gp AU} Jo [e103
84} puE S10)1pald Jsodap J2WNSUeD JO IDQUINT 313} PUE WaY} 0] Pamo §1Gap 341 Jo [e10} a1 puk seafojdwra 1suwriof pue ssado[dura Jo I2QUIN S1f) S[MPSYIS ST} UT SpNjou]

‘uoissassod s Auedwoo o) ut Ayzadord ssac apin

JO U0TuAIal SUTHIR[O SI01PALd puUD SIUSWSITe 9[es [PuONIPUOD 10 Sursea] (1R ‘aseydind-a1ry 13pun sI0)paId [[¢ AJUSPT pue ‘(, SIOHPaID sodap JaWNSU0D, ) S30IALRS
10 spood jo £1ddns ay} Jo sdurApe Ul pred sjunouwre FUIWIR SIONPAID IBWNSUCD pUe §9A0[dwa Jounio] ‘seofordura uey) I9Y30 ‘SI0IPAID [[B PN[DUL ISHUI 0K 9JON

SI01IpaId Auedwo) - g



6107 1SNEnY 0T 1918

>< 5 aaneudIg

MVP SIm ‘uopueT |
‘toang puogd pIO ¥z ‘1000 45 panu] x15 deay v/N

1 10°0 001 10°0 ATeu1piQ)

i 2y

28ed styy 0} payoele aq Aetl s1apoyateys s Auedwiod a3 Jo 1S7[ 8 ‘JUATUIAUOD JIOUL IT

s1apjoyaJaeys Auedwo) - H



f

1 0gEst ,ﬁ RIGR AL L o oEr xog 0d FuiseaT taplrer] 28w 3
r‘oo.omw.m ,,,,, ) unpRo] o 28pl1g uopuoT 1 oN P17 J9[teWi0]]
OR'SEE'S PIONUSY-UL-UBIING Auy YOIMppO ApmyIRg UONIRS T U0 PIT So1IS180T MG
oobrool wreyAuunIg Lieg 1217y ALK a1ours[duiag, € fumxig g gq
ooTly's A[rpyYIOY 133138 Jaisaydiyn Pr1 (1) Bodsued], asyaeg
PLgEL'E . yuag priy uouRLy £1 [y Aastoydny @ﬁm.ﬁu
2696441 ~_ peoy Auajsuaand) 16¥ P¥T Fulzale) aannagy 180
Lobpit PRI 3 PUY ([TUATZUY] peoy ploja], 9f PIT ssapurelg apjdwo)
[eaag ] yAinquipy Wag rgry 85 asmoy Aueqy dTT PUR[INIG 0O B 9PAID
SPISIIEA
Qb 0%g 0t FPLINeIG 191§ YA ©61 [ mes oy, P {IRISY AleulD
obEgE 110105] 138115 1N 0T DI Y uea)
paaary
Lbigeiiz N JUDLINNIDFY SUIM UOSHIB|D
¥igg suidnog 197 pUT 4T A[PPIIA g ) P SI010€ [BIUISFH AN
Qurlotz uoinT] Aepy aulode P31 pOuALA)
607 LLgLh YIUPPaY ‘proy gses AU O 63 sdepdsiq [re1ay Wao
/09541 UOMIE ], YA RSN g Appay 00t 1 8uisea [mIpayie]
ino.mﬂ,w yinourdurin proy sean,0g 210157 [RLOSOPUT YOUISIOGQY SoStogb ooy Joe)
=6055'E Mofsen ML ADPH N {PLISNPU] UOIGIY MBN 68 Alsuonrig ¥ g Ase)
frolety 129015 aivdman 18 Jd 19
£2'960°'QL yoouue]y By [PUQIO L1e3q10 P10 wawdinby s83ug
09°L65'E ying plomAuseg 19318 FUOTF 911 P (BUSI 280y mog
T PLDG proy peap U R [RIZISTIPU] POOMYINT LN p11 wdsiodg pedasunog
1968201 L3108 "prOY La18011d . T X0g Od JIIUID AMATIG J2WIMSN) ‘ PYI00d
QO SLILL [nodioart P38 2yng 501 TOUNGLISI Aqqig
Q0°569°L pratysagen YUIOA, LAY YlUdAd] SINUIAY YL 12D WU} pAt] vosuyop AspIeyg
00°'096°08 MODEYTD YOy AVIANOTI JALINITAATOZY
99'grR‘1e piReuBgun Yy ardpae gy, Arpq gaden © P suoHnog uadsy
Q07561 Iy 1I004G IR 1z x0g Od SpUE[pYY IS8T 00Ty
00" 00E‘T yana1ogyinog A [RAOY HNOD $AULA 2 [ 39y0lg 2OURINSU] $aLIrp SUDIUY
0L t9T Lyt pineUAGUINY BTIS [CLISTIPUL [T M2U¥] prOY pIORL 9F PIT AIBuOf IRIS|Y
0g'grEs Y AN U] ARAY SO SnQUIN 02T-61 11U PYT M0 snpold [V
]L¥Q uoyEnoag - SN0 peysaN SUO1IBY QN S5eULSNY B108Y
LA TA AqRny 3UET PUled PYT 19918 muany
anue[Rg S52IPRY SS3IPPY ,, SSAIPDY JWEeN



SzEoerqr

00%2 NG

AL [eNUApNIg 6501

JUT $30IAI3G
Funndwo) x uoneuLou]

H
i
i
i

T
SU6Th o ey | bn.:dE :J_mhuf:m YHON proy dengy | asNoOH Aend) | YT 00 SSB[D Juapuadapu]
| 41 P R bl e+ e e+ e e ﬁ
GO hLL'g 191SAUDURTY Lepn 10181y 000E jded SSAUISTY JNSAYIURI | DY SOpMIS bm:zcm Ffew]

. grgtig o B i 1ang sepung oS N SAILLIAS [AARLT UOSYIKT UR]
ST gl WRUAH w 3UB MOpEM 52 | puRN0ds 20 SSH
98°08v'LE ! Sgqiny o W PULPA NS | SUINOqsE KN GV PYTN 3PRH
PSogb's ! SIaNA] WRLPOOAL HINOG _PROY A[IsIymITEH awmi_llili,. 28N0L UoAT ____SUDIN|OE BIRLING SIARID) i

L Lyogre yAnqupy e Tem pragEag | playeag y3nquipy 191 dnoip) ueyels
00'z9¥ ADTEONITY aewy gdiopuey aoe1d ydiopuey & D1t phog 281090
zg ey aeod | proy Ldgje4 suinog yIed ssoulsng JwWosNURIY ‘0 U youelg 3 - 21§ edoing ruan

} BO'EOF'Y pruoOpung PEORE GREIMOLIEY yled ssausng andsu] $g 1un P S1Rnu0) 0L KNAD

]

I 00'v9g SIS0 U308y uedse] of SUDIES) INBD)

, 001z AUIEIAUNG oR}d PIRYIUAIL L9 | AL Ineuney) Anunag yuog

,f Y06t be N - UALITINISY |

i N 192118 JUOWAIR]D YO 1 ), / payluly PUBILIOL] |

00LeSE R :E&:quf e o HROY UOIRaR ‘131U PI1MN 18wy

" 0006 T :%mmmmu.cz , - L L Aguew P € P: 413JBG 1BISALg .

! RLPOQIE ¢ o wesig peoyf ss{wapm | py1 2N dnern a5
00°gOLET | T SSNOR 2 610Tglgibe ouoay [Una) Mid

..... - — T T I A - SUE],

| boobbr ! . L smApUV G E _.M:Wy_cﬁu _ LR ] HUBQYLON, | 1994 ¥/ L S10RIUOD) Y10MmPle1]

| oozl .ﬂ..-.a-!;..bmz.? o u o proy :,:E:Euz Jurpping sa{ng 048], S301ATAG L3M0g HABIPAY 04

Fmo FoogT , wupg peoy _::ﬁrﬁ mﬁmm asnop Aueqry P17 SUOITOG FUIINOSaY HedISRY

S i e SaThIl . : .

98°40k'g | T AapBuery | [ : pro] pAojnie) 651 PYY ayIEpsty
LY 009g'1T i PYT |

; ﬁwcb_EH , B proy wepmolrey Lt | Alautop iy Sumydoys poaoril £
00'000°5Q . paodg : JIGARENS ISNOE] U1y b_u:ﬁoi

ﬁ 09 Sgor§t R L y uma, fusrdurnyg proy adUC NYUIY ‘20N auj auemzy 7

: T e T Ty - J'77 [eHoRTWAIUf
|UREOGL R L i MOy Alowo) STT ¢ PIvIAYING Spaysiaay
SSPELT cc%ﬁ‘m;ﬂ% - o a0 paojdueT w sTuauoduoy) BIussy
61149 FIDN[R RIOYSUOLIRY 19311 UMY YHON 811 | SUOYN[OS 1SN(J [FIUANUUDIIAUT

T o Uoepunag |
00'000°C MOARE) _1eeng stunen 171 } “0n0U] puenoag punaumndanug
QL'621'g BUTHIAJUN (] __proy yieagrey [+%2 SYIOM J[OUTY se[puady Bulisauiduy |

| - a7 1

00 00051 [IAMIBY IO ‘ARpp SpURDIRg T M J040[ 18T - T LRI Y1rd SSAUISNY UIIXRR Py JuauInunay 33eduy |
_ ! ait |
0z 1zt’e o mpRquBDAY EARARR RGN u T 1IN ‘90074 SAISOIGHIEL VITDNINA ;

i Febios qRngqupy PEOY SUnM) ¢ DI [P0l UOSpUNWDY

- S e e e ; . ;
89'891°F ST PROY WEATRI VE ISMOH DIOIMBI) UYOp | aumsi 99




_ 68€CF Prwaog | o T OYL PIT X1} 01LN1s04 ‘
[ 3L gL SPIAY SpIdT] P17 ss2quIels pugid M
ro'ett gt SpPRIYS YInog ] sadeno) s1ouLe €5 PYT UBALINS,O ['d
oLbo‘t MORY ) saforUUL] AL PYT Samog Aaulld
99059t m ey 3 TO1R 13PRIZUAY | (4N3) A U0IsO ued
6658z f _ jeensurenig o ST jeeliswieeld (dg9) A€ UCB( -ued
br Lo g - FRauiog o IR, YUORIS 99 | saaInd {ue|) ugop

- “ - m::_‘mwm Peoy W wﬁ_o noz astoH AIBG PIT 1991 A1apd0
ooanos doTd YUMo § DY M1 S3[ES PAISIO

oo o1l S E.z..: VT ‘.‘mmﬂwm‘w,.mi g ! wre g £apmaayg b i m Burizauiduyg sorAIoRAon
Y9993 o ,_E:sm_ I ,*s%mgfﬂm:“ﬁm SpInmg W £ q1up “asnopf uoIH | PIT JHD $991AI3G URUGON
0o'aoT _ ydnologuAnog UDSTIINT 1990 miﬂm.coﬂom o BUATY SN 0L M0 $8udg maN
;mﬂuocmMFiE e isfﬂa I o ! anuaay Uwmpreg €br | qunjnsuoy) pooH [N
;.,Mw.mmmm o HOpUOT T PRV r.,.u.mE\ or-L Wy aSNOH WepY PaNry PIXXEN
fungjepoy Burlegsauey | g Pt - ISNOH MY P A3010U92) LLIK

Lapsurny

ANUIAY DYBd L

Apddng {erisnpu] DS

purAnY

PEOY SI2qUIRYD

YT SBUIPOH WHONEIRN

pPRUSUTI ©
T

208;J WINGOM T

PY] S3USILL] WijIA

“ 0z Eee Apreavany f1ed msm.:m:v:.._..—._.wﬂumﬁzz 1B pEAYLINTA ‘0T H20[g ‘¥ 1un PAMUITT sauted suzanbo

| ozSot g SEM..,,_,E M proyg modse(n 61 PIT SUI1SAG ITV FIA7

; gL 151'gn UOPLO] M ARAY 59U1IBYIYY 1§ asnol] a8pug 1amoL d7T sIezapy

MIMw.vw pAH L JJ\H o ,\ - peOy yoo1g uosuyo[ p17 wawdinby (9915 uery

Himh.onw o m«,mm.c‘,_tug DO ULIRpURK ISTIOH d3eURI) P stuagsdg Sunep yur !

Acumc T PICIRL, ¢ G plafsaey 9STIOH yUT] S1aNR0T YUl _

| 000 e peoy YHON afiefilA 2310 3y L g1 PRRWTT [BNEI WEPw

| boolg umw_EEzu ! yuomxog | prOY YLomsid 9 pr1 Butuzeay o1aqry

#,,,,wo.mm:hwﬁ ! ..a Nvmmﬁﬂﬁmw%u m 0LV 31871y, 3ynoYy puodag Suipray

_owoSt ﬁ o mERsumy | yIng SSaUISng uaoang | aneyd j[aduazg L-S PV PIpajy utoyider]
IAAY L 6E90L i 1 Bzzeidassajy HY WO URANNIS A88asapue]
95168 L2 B o ajesy (ensnpu ydiopumg uno)) ydiopuey Jedyimy

i 0oFEb POOMIIA RIA | d.:_ gy PROY J00uUnde[g P¥1 sauIsnput £33y

mv ooverLT T -II ) ..E[ ; - PpuRsuel | _umﬁm_ﬁbn:?: wmzd 15 F1suun py1adoany oA

P 2HLOL ! - wodseD i . } rl T e . o LSEL ¥og od pAng 381030 v/1 pyT Uunsmap

P £g6e1 M L fempuepin g | UNO) PURIPL A0URUL] SMI 208 0/0 JUULIUNT SME
FO-SLo't oy, W pIEAdOg UCISRTLING], P17 dnosoy 451
nO06wS PangaNsED) emdyg UV JIRLIA], UGTITIG VI PY] UOTIB{(RISU JURisU| w




! snduiny sEwey ﬁaolumﬁd 9 ISTIOH 3[ISBD 131Bp, YSTN0IS
imm.miow ) c&,,_._éwm_é L §IegEasje) IENOH STUaA ¥ ATddNS 183N ODSAS
L e@pLs i ‘ Eamp_thmmEnW ST Eﬂuuﬁ:ﬁ _ DROY UIA[Y € PIT U013091034 3pesaIng |
og'96t , yHnoroquine 3100 w Elie:centiled + nun p¥1 yéncroquinoy uj afeioig
60'00Z°b _SHPM afprigun,| r B R _ peoy unvd guex asnoy dng P 21auuoy darg i
a.S,m.omnm& ,ﬂmmcsmw_\:mm S o?z\é [joyw HNOD [BUBLRS € 3un 211 M0 dnoig sapais
i 2279898 A yled ccwm::_f anUAAY ASOAUNN | NG 33NN 2 jiuny 1T 00 JU0LIB) Y UIBR1S _
Mom.mm} W o ) mgﬂmm T T Mm‘wm ”Z quiydpy _ FROOMISIM b N (1319%F) 21110317 ULED)S
md.mﬂm spaary .wmox‘wwm‘n: - ummc.m‘p:vnt 1 “ P¥1 Mz urd Leudg . PY1 N uelg Aeidg
Crhit'or PROY TR AR PU {[TULARg yaney sdury 6 ! Fuues|)y [RIIAWLUI0D mmm:mmm
9y LLS , URIPIATY peoy ﬁSI NG _ S1U[] SSAUISTY JURQUIDg ‘S Bun (aansiT Bydry) Bydry tcamJ
gUSibE , :m;cmzmﬂ T o ARM SIDUSIUT, 82 PIT S1MPOIJ jelely uLtads
05 186 : N m:_tsm ylix \E”\x[z,ﬂhme&ﬂﬁm:@mwzwnd ELAS ” ISNOY ur{[ByIRnS vdog
ggEsst \6_3,:9 uZ,._n‘_,m.?. PUIRIN B o AIUID $SIUISNY A0 2dsxal A 16 1N P37 PUEB[INIS PAIYSANIFG
! oo.oo,m,..m 3 o wmoQy j 139215 RUOIMA 98 pajuIp AAUR3NSUS) SYIASIS
LA TAl ymewsduen - E&m yIrjped | 3snoH Yoody £-9 pY7 s3uesyg BU0IS
‘ tt 908 o o pROY wmﬁmame R T pandsu] ‘100[f punoiny PV S$eTHAIRg uOJRS
| 060081 - r!IIEEF N r.. iii o JUIDSALD WEBLISPIO)) 6 uosduilg pIeyary
 Foégz . ,wmfﬁ.s.%.. e e s e, agém 0L mm?ééz - S10M 337 naufg Aa4jpog |
| 03888 Yanuloq0mg 'S06 xog o | . sidQ anuruLY (1RIDY 1R |BAOY 1z6511eN Js0dasy 21 dno1g jre redoy |
00'0bE i :m_r:mﬁ,%, ‘ adiogsan | i peoy weySutlon FLE-0l8 DI Bulueary sMOy :
| 009Ee E;‘u‘ - — \ o o ;,,1!:; - %;iumﬁ”w mouuny ¥ Apurynsuo) uemoy
ogzu B auymuagng | g ;vmmam v::s:& ) cuun g ssoy |
BOLIETG AU :.ﬁum\%@.:M a9pry uesq bL | pr1 Sumydeys QI
sleXvicts v sawey, | ) Tﬁ;mn Uiy "oy 3V e . dTidrd
W:.mm.mm@; _ooummppey vgm ,Emas_:_m yaed 28] LU0 !Iuﬂ_ AN wu:m!ﬂwmi._w;mm
' . EIREETE T
: oodhmji o weyfuiuinlg urg 0oL . peay Adpupfy ogul 3esy BulpRi SHA ‘9 3 SV sup UMSOJ $1001G PIBYOTY ¢
064856 m SOV 1PBANE JUON m ISTOH LE J'17 SU[OE JUBDIYT S0IN0SIY :
£0'9L0T 1915aYIURR WEI] . __Jensmpup yuequlioN | i JALIQ UL P17 neyay
ob'goSize X Auipeay o _ YIed A[BA SOWEYL 00Y aitejpay
65182 N AprEmiIY RIS ?5,”_.%& E:mﬂuc.éz Awmmaes L un oyl aonsnEmE, WRd
0E L0972 ey _ ) . 1PONS A o) QUOISTIIA Se uay Butiy
?mwmwmu o uoREeULIIY L ; . - peoy sorourySiy vhE | - m mmu.ﬂ.m_u
“ YRR lurenag peoy Ynpiyde[ue], o9t EE&QE 0INg} I3[ udg
coged MORSH ! aljua) ssaulsng modsnin) | Lemweg puduudg ‘o yun, | 1 SuuRAEE 100 L Hytbws_



YNt g Ezwg,ﬁ._, H ANWAAY ULA[ T5-EE | DFI stolnog AB1aug 2413V
T laequng ﬂ - T , N N m PINT] ACSIAPY PlAILDWAINS |

. Twolyppury b T T T T prOY ysmquipy &1 ¢ Y] W00y Adendue sy,

o ) R IREIN] ._ pRGY UAMUM epq BUIR 1 m DYT o1 ¢, UOISIULIG

oo ERTIEYIE! _ RYEEEY muﬂ“?w S e e AER WR{PUAM PYT 011135 AIO[OUGISY, VHIVS

proy ues fvm FBuEng :EaEunu _ FENOY UAIG M FESHpPRID

N T T T TNt T T a ; NVOTSTMONDIYIATIS F GETTVIINHIIL I418

aluely | YIrJ SUIDERI], [PUGHEBULAL] GOI[IURE [EARNOE SUOISTUAIT € pPY1 YN sauuds uapy

T SN ATESIEN T T AvIST ARG TIBAVRE T ASOOH NOIIVAONNI GHLIVITT 221440 TTI90W

e .Eu;mcﬂcxh T T T T  ang unn ] - 38O0Y [(ORID) AIRBUCWUOL| [RINSIYAIY TME

¢ ooE Ty NI AR[RIILIpY SIY3ioH BIUCPSIE) |  SIOBLMS AATIEIOIR(] [FUONBUISIN]
mw. r.wmn.ml_m W 1 XX T ,_x.m ESPUISNY SPURMATIH B ant() yodwe VT i1 dNOI 365315 N
”7 w*.mow T T T e Rdiarg E - $1= 3 S G BT TR T T aljialy fsaulsng sueay PV SUNSAL (POLAT A4 ¢

£5-gzk , uopuoy vncx Fapig B yoeolddy g 0t g dnoloy AR

W\\cqwmwo; . T T aaRsES T - 9813 LOIUL B9 190 SoLEg AUILPFI OS.L

T 00°008'9 { - - :::.m_ :.._(:d‘ - ‘.E%,_wwr?\ﬂﬂmuw_?cﬁﬁgsm 71! SPURIDBOA, USRI XOg ANYM

ij_:ﬁ‘c _ AT MR LIS [BELISTIPMIT PEIULNT]

PY] [BUCIIEUIRIU] PAOFXIM

[P, 2 e s 4

uopuIag | N oy Auag 210187 PUJ UOISIRRY YINOG

JEUOTIPELIAIUT OO, OSTEM

Es,&b:m Lt

ey UOLaUY

Jargd ssaursny pAoyBpLg sey 6 Jun

PYT YIOM T8 I3

g666 xog o4

192213 BUp{IA

i ) Q S (_mecau - USRIy ?Eﬁnm:_.m asn0]{ ponmssury SIS IPIUDULOIUT BI0IA

W oo..mrm ‘4 | aup. :JEV_ PG Yy BT SI0IAIRS §9H 18914 |

T e T T T o . A K

oouss | A wang puog pio b2 10013 Y18 AT digsiateg 4 229,
O0'ZR{'E L o wEgdumlon T [[EH Aogang m SWICKYY 24
slwes M THURTLIAGLIT) yaedyog, zh-ob m DY PIN94 UOSWOoy],

oFobST T e T {

o ; | o sEﬁS ! proy modse|D 8L0 | Ur SSR|D AUY
00086 o . o e “ J[IyueYIRA 1P _ TN[PM [ R ['Jo I DY)
00'9Eg'61 \EA, TAIBUTY § ; ISNOH UORUIOYT, PYT SUOTININS SSaUIsTg UQEL

[N ucd 7y ojeduny i 198118 YAD(] 1AM TIOL

¥
t
£
!
i

paitury
anIve e 11ERdS 1108




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact naime

Kate Whitham

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Address

8th Floor, Central Square

Post towh

|
|
{ 29 Wellington Street
|
|

Leeds
County/Region

e Tlsfaf fefoied

l Country

DX

0113 289 4162

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

l Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following;

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




